

No. 08-586

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JERRY N. JONES, MARY F. JONES,  
AND ARLINE WINERMAN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

HARRIS ASSOCIATES L.P.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20004-2400  
(202) 639-7700

AARON M. STREETT  
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.  
910 Louisiana Street  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 229-1234

JOHN D. DONOVAN, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT A. SKINNER  
BENJAMIN S. HALASZ  
BRIAN R. BLAIS  
ROPES & GRAY LLP  
One International Place  
Boston, MA 02110-2624  
(617) 951-7000

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Statement.....	1
I. Statutory And Industry Background .....	2
A. Statutory Background .....	2
B. Developments In The Mutual Fund Industry .....	6
II. Proceedings In This Case.....	8
A. Performance, Fees, And Fee Negotiations .....	9
1. Harris’s Performance Record .....	9
2. The Fees .....	11
3. The Fee Negotiations .....	12
B. Proceedings In District Court.....	12
C. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision .....	16
Summary of Argument .....	18
Argument.....	21
I. A Mutual Fund Adviser Breaches Its Fiduciary Duty With Respect To Compensation Only If It Charges A Fee That Is So Disproportionate It Could Not Have Been The Product Of Arm’s- Length Bargaining.....	25
A. <i>Gartenberg’s</i> “So Disproportionate” Test Properly Interprets The Text And Structure of § 36(b) .....	26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Petitioners’ Proposed “Fair And Reasonable” Standard Is Inconsistent With § 36(b)’s Text, Structure, And History.....	32
1. Section 36(b)’s Text And Structure Defy Petitioners’ Construction.....	33
2. The Act’s History Refutes Petitioners’ Construction .....	36
3. Petitioners’ Fairness Standard Makes Little Sense In Light Of Regulatory And Market Developments Since The ICA’s Enactment.....	37
C. Comparison With Institutional Clients Is Relevant Only When The Adviser Provides Comparable Services.....	38
D. Petitioners’ Proposed Fair-Process Test Is Unsupported By § 36(b)’s Text.....	44
II. Petitioners’ Proposed Two-Part Standard Would Impose Extraordinary Burdens On Investment Advisers Without Commensurate Benefits To Investors .....	49
A. Petitioners’ Proposed Standard Dooms Any Fund To Trial .....	49
B. The Costs Of Petitioners’ Proposed Standard Outweigh Its Slight Benefits.....	51

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
III. The Courts Below Correctly Concluded That Harris Did Not Breach Its Fiduciary Duty “With Respect To The Receipt Of Compensation” .....	52
A. The District Court Appropriately Applied <i>Gartenberg</i> To The Undisputed Facts .....	52
B. The Court Of Appeals Did Not Disturb The Factual Conclusions Of The District Court.....	54
Conclusion.....	55
Statutory Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ameriprise Fin., Inc. v. Gallus</i> , No. 09-163 (petition filed Aug. 6, 2009).....	49
<i>Amron v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Advisers, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 338 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	31, 52
<i>Baker v. Am. Century Inv. Mgmt.</i> , No. 04-cv-4039 (W.D. Mo.) .....	8
<i>Bates v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 23 (1997) .....	35
<i>Bauer v. Federated Equity Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-702 (W.D. Pa.).....	8
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	47
<i>Bennett v. Fidelity Mgmt. &amp; Research Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-11651 (D. Mass.).....	8
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	51, 52
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980).....	55
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cent. States, Se. &amp; Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Cent. Transp., Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 559 (1985).....	34
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004).....	46
<i>Dumond v. Mass. Fin. Servs. Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-11458 (D. Mass.).....	9
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	55
<i>Forsythe v. Sun Life Fin., Inc.</i> , 417 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D. Mass. 2006).....	31
<i>Gallus v. Am. Express Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 04- cv-4498 (D. Minn.) .....	8
<i>Gallus v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 561 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Gartenberg v. Merrill Lynch Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 694 F.2d 923 (2d Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geddes v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co.</i> , 254 U.S. 590 (1921).....	6, 28
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....	27
<i>Green v. Fund Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 286 F.3d 682 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	48
<i>Green v. Nuveen Advisory Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Hunt v. Invesco Funds Group, Inc.</i> , No. 04-2555, 2006 WL 1581846 (S.D. Tex. June 5, 2006) .....	8, 31
<i>In re Franklin Mut. Funds Fee Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 677 (D.N.J. 2007) .....	31
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 741 (D. Md. 2008) .....	55
<i>Kalish v. Franklin Advisers, Inc.</i> , 742 F. Supp. 1222 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	41
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	19, 29, 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Krantz v. Prudential Invs. Fund Mgmt. LLC</i> , 305 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	47
<i>Krinsk v. Fund Asset Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 404 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	50
<i>Krueger v. Neuberger Berman Mgmt., Inc.</i> , No. 05-cv-1316 (S.D.N.Y.) .....	9
<i>Mfrs. Trust Co. v. Becker</i> , 338 U.S. 304 (1949).....	33
<i>Migdal v. Rowe Price-Fleming Int’l, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 321 (4th Cir. 2001).....	31, 44, 47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) .....	27, 33
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. LinkLine Commc’ns</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1109 (2009).....	37
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939).....	6, 19, 23, 28, 30
<i>Saxe v. Brady</i> , 40 Del. Ch. 474 (1962).....	5, 23
<i>Schuyt v. Rowe Price Prime Reserve Fund, Inc.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 962 (S.D.N.Y. 1987).....	42
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33
<i>Siemers v. Wells Fargo &amp; Co.</i> , No. 05-4518, 2006 WL 2355411 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 14, 2006).....	31
<i>Sins v. Janus Capital Mgmt. LLC</i> , No. 04-cv-1647 (D. Colo.).....	9
<i>Strigliabotti v. Franklin Res., Inc.</i> , No. 04-cv-883 (N.D. Cal.).....	9
<i>Tannenbaum v. Zeller</i> , 552 F.2d 402 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	4, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Touche Ross &amp; Co. v. Redington</i> , 442 U.S. 560 (1979).....	45
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	37
<i>Transam. Mortgage Advisors v. Lewis</i> , 444 U.S. 11 (1979).....	45
<i>Vaughn v. Putnam Inv. Mgmt.</i> , No. 04- 10988 (D. Mass.) .....	9
<i>Verizon Commc'ns v. FCC</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	37
<i>Williams v. Waddell &amp; Reed Inv. Mgmt.</i> <i>Co.</i> , No. 04-cv-2561 (D. Kan.) .....	9
<i>Yameen v. Eaton Vance Distrib.</i> , 394 F. Supp. 2d 350 (D. Mass. 2005).....	31

## STATUTES

Investment Company Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-2(a)(19) .....	2, 4
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(a).....	2, 3, 29
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10(d)(6).....	35
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(a)(2) .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-17(b).....	34
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(a).....	46
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(1).....	6, 23, 28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 80a-35(b)(3).....	6, 46
15 U.S.C. § 80a-41 .....	45, 46
15 U.S.C. § 80b-9 .....	46
29 U.S.C. § 1103(a) .....	34
Investment Company Amendments Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-547, 84 Stat. 1413.....	<i>passim</i>
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
115 Cong. Rec. 13,693 (May 26, 1969) .....	27
<i>Calculating Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> , <a href="http://www.sec.gov/investor/tools/mfcc/mfcc-int.htm">http://www.sec.gov/ investor/tools/mfcc/mfcc-int.htm</a> .....	8
John C. Coates, IV & R. Glenn Hubbard, <i>Competition in the Mutual Fund Industry: Evidence and Implications for Policy</i> , 33 J. Corp. L. 151 (2007) .....	7
<i>Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies</i> , 69 Fed. Reg. 39,798 (June 30, 2004) .....	7, 31
FINRA Fund Analyzer, <a href="http://apps.finra.org/fundalyzer/1/fa.aspx">http://apps. finra.org/fundalyzer/1/fa.aspx</a> .....	8
William A. Gregory, <i>The Law of Agency and Partnership</i> § 87 (3d ed. 2001).....	38
H.R. Rep. No. 1382, 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970).....	6, 30, 43, 47, 48
H.R. Rep. No. 2337, 89th Cong., 2d Sess. (1966).....	4, 7, 27, 36, 43
ICI Fact Book (May 2009), <a href="http://www.ici-factbook.org/pdf/2009factbook.pdf">http://www.ici- factbook.org/pdf/2009factbook.pdf</a> .....	7, 8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re N.Y. Life Inv. Mgmt. LLC</i> , Release Nos. 2883 & 28747 (May 27, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2883.pdf">www.sec.gov/litigation/admin/2009/ia-2883.pdf</a> .....	46
Investment Company Institute, <i>Mutual Funds and Institutional Accounts: A Comparison</i> (2006), available at <a href="http://www.anbid.com.br/institucional/documentos_download/Fundos/Estudos%20%20Estat%20%ADsticas%20Mundiais/ICI%20-%20Mutual%20Funds%20and%20Institutional%20Accounts.pdf">http://www.anbid.com.br/institucional/documentos_download/Fundos/Estudos%20%20Estat%20%ADsticas%20Mundiais/ICI%20-%20Mutual%20Funds%20and%20Institutional%20Accounts.pdf</a> .....	40
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 242 & cmt. f (1959).....	16, 36
SEC, <i>Disclosure Regarding Approval of Investment Advisory Contracts by Directors of Investment Companies</i> (June 23, 2004), <a href="http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/33-8433.htm">http://www.sec.gov/rules/final/33-8433.htm</a> .....	37
SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., <i>Protecting Investors: A Half Century of Investment Company Regulation</i> (May 1992), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/icreg50-92.pdf">http://www.sec.gov/divisions/investment/guidance/icreg50-92.pdf</a> .....	32
SEC Div. of Inv. Mgmt., <i>Report on Mutual Fund Fees and Expenses</i> (Dec. 2000), available at <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/feestudy.htm">http://www.sec.gov/news/studies/feestudy.htm</a> .....	32
SEC No-Action Letter, Norwest Bank Minnesota, 1995 WL 329622 (June 14, 1995).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Speech by SEC Commissioner: Remarks Before the Mutual Fund Directors Forum Ninth Annual Policy Conference (May 4, 2009), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch050409tap.htm">http:// www.sec.gov/news/speech/2009/spch0504 09tap.htm</a> .....	32
S. Rep. No. 184, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
